April 2012 $15.96 $13.70

For the quarter ended:
June 30, 2012 $15.96 $12.00
March 31, 2012 $16.04 $13.02

8

Edgar Filing: NORDIC AMERICAN TANKERS Ltd - Form F-3ASR

19

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds realized from sales of Plan Shares will be used for working capital and general corporate purposes.
We do not know either the number of common shares that will be purchased under the Plan or the prices at which the
common shares will be sold to participants.

9

Edgar Filing: NORDIC AMERICAN TANKERS Ltd - Form F-3ASR

20

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2012, on a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis
to give effect to the payment on August 30, 2012 of a dividend of $0.30 per common share, or $15.9 million in the
aggregate, in respect of the second quarter of 2012.

There have been no significant adjustments to our capitalization since June 30, 2012, as so adjusted. You should read
the adjusted capitalization table information below in connection with "Use of Proceeds" and our financial statements
and related notes appearing elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

Dollars in thousands Actual
As

Adjusted
Debt:
Credit Facility  250,000  250,000
Total debt  250,000  250,000
Shareholders' equity:
Common shares, $0.01 par value, outstanding actual 52,915,639 shares, as adjusted
52,915,639 shares (1)  529  529
Additional paid-in capital (1)(2)  913,469  897,594
Accumulated other comprehensive income  -244  -244
Accumulated deficit  -17,313  -17,313
Total shareholders' equity 896,441  880,566
Total capitalization 1,146,441  1,130,566

(1)Common shares and Additional paid-in capital excludes 1,664,450 common shares that may be issued under our
Dividend Reinvestment and Direct Stock Purchase Plan.

10

Edgar Filing: NORDIC AMERICAN TANKERS Ltd - Form F-3ASR

21

ENFORCEMENT OF CIVIL LIABILITIES

There is no treaty in force between the United States and Bermuda providing for the reciprocal recognition and
enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters. As a result, whether a United States judgment would be
enforceable in Bermuda against us or our directors and officers depends on whether the U.S. court that entered the